November 15, 2007. We are currently evaluating the impact that SFAS 157 will have on our Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.

14

Edgar Filing: TOYS R US INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 25

Table of Contents

13. Restatement of previously issued financial statements

In the fourth quarter of fiscal 2006, we identified errors in the way we had previously accounted for income taxes. We did not properly record
deferred tax accounts on a net basis by legal entity and taxing jurisdiction, as required by SFAS No. 109 �Accounting for Income Taxes� (�SFAS
109�). The errors resulted in an overstatement of current and non-current deferred tax assets and liabilities as of April 29, 2006. As a result we
have restated the accompanying Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet.

These restatement adjustments did not impact our previously reported interim Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations or Condensed
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows.

The following table presents the aggregate impact of the errors related to accounting for deferred income taxes on our Consolidated Balance
Sheet as of April 29, 2006:

(In millions)

As of April 29, 2006
Previously
reported Adjustments

As
restated (1)

Prepaid expenses, derivative assets and other current assets (2) $ 301 $ (60) $ 241
Total current assets 3,150 (60) 3,090
Deferred tax assets 533 (503) 30
Total assets 9,095 (563) 8,532
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 753 (60) 693
Total current liabilities 2,740 (60) 2,680
Deferred tax liabilities 529 (503) 26
Total liabilities and stockholders� deficit 9,095 (563) 8,532

(1) As restated amounts do not include the impact of the adoption of SAB 108. See Note 1 to the Condensed Consolidated Financial
Statements entitled �Basis of presentation� for the combined impact of the restatement and the adoption of SAB 108.

(2) Previously reported as a single line in our Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet. However, our current
Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet presents separately $129 million of Current deferred tax assets and $112 million of Prepaid
expenses and other current assets, as restated and adjusted for SAB 108.

During the first three quarters of fiscal 2006, we presented certain immaterial other non-product revenue as a reduction in Selling, general and